

SCHEDULE 6

Regulation 30

Amendments to secondary legislation

1. In the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning)(Scotland) Regulations 2005(1), in regulation 9(a), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

2. In the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005(2), in article 47(2)(b), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

3. In the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (Contingency Planning) Regulations 2005(3), in regulation 12(a), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

4. In the Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority for Railways and Other Guided Transport Systems) Regulations 2006(4), in regulation 4(3)(c), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

5. In the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 (Commencement No. 3 and Savings) Order 2006(5), in article 3, for “1999”, substitute “2015”.

6. In the Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011(6), in regulation 29(5A)(j), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

7.—(1) Schedule 4 to the 2012 Regulations is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1(1)(o), for “regulation 7 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 1999” substitute “Part 3 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015”.

(3) In paragraph 13—

(a) in paragraph (d)(ii)(aa), for “regulation 5 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 1999 (“the 1999 Regulations”)” substitute “regulation 7 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”)”;

(b) in paragraph (d)(ii)(bb), for “regulation 7 of the 1999 Regulations” substitute “Part 3 of the 2015 Regulations”;

(c) in paragraph (da)(i), for “regulation 5 of the 1999 Regulations” substitute “regulation 7 of the 2015 Regulations”;

(d) in paragraph (da)(ii), for “regulation 7 of the 1999 Regulations” substitute “Part 3 of the 2015 Regulations”.

(4) In paragraph 18(a)(ii), for “regulation 7 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 1999” substitute “Part 3 of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015”.

8.—(1) Schedule 7 to the Natural Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order 2013(7) is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 9—

(a) for sub-paragraph (1), substitute—

“(1) This paragraph applies for the purposes of regulation 21(1)(c) of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015.”;

(b) for sub-paragraph (3), substitute—

(1) [S.I. 2005/494](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(2) [S.I. 2005/1541](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(3) [S.I. 2005/2042](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(4) [S.I. 2006/557](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

(5) [S.I. 2006/458](#).

(6) [S.I. 2011/988](#), amended by [S.I. 2013/755](#) and [2014/656](#); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

(7) [S.I. 2013/755](#).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

“(3) In this paragraph, “appropriate agency”, “establishment” and “safety report” have the meanings given by regulation 2(1) of the Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015.”.

9. In Schedule 2 to the Employment Tribunals and the Employment Appeal Tribunals Fees Order 2013⁽⁸⁾—

- (a) in table 1, for “Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 1999” substitute “Control of Major Accident Hazards Regulations 2015”;
- (b) in table 2 in row 47, in columns 3 and 4 of that entry, for “Regulation 18 COMAH” substitute “Regulation 23 COMAH” in both places in which it appears.

10. In the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014⁽⁹⁾, in regulation 3(1)(b), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

11. In the Health and Safety and Nuclear (Fees) Regulations 2015⁽¹⁰⁾—

- (a) in regulation 20(3), for “1999” substitute “2015”;
- (b) in regulation 23(16)(a), for “1999” substitute “2015”.

⁽⁸⁾ S.I. 2013/1893, amended by S.I. 2014/590; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

⁽⁹⁾ S.I. 2014/1637.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 2015/363.